Introduced by _____

 First Reading _____

 Second Reading _____

 Ordinance No. _____
 Council Bill No. _____

AN ORDINANCE

amending Ordinance No. 023721 to rename the Molly Bowden Neighborhood Policing Center to the "Molly Thomas-Bowden Neighborhood Policing Center"; and fixing the time when this ordinance shall become effective.

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 023721, passed on December 3, 2018, authorized the naming of the proposed facility to be constructed on an 8.54 acre tract located on the south side of International Drive and approximately 300 feet east of Rangeline Street as the "Molly Bowden Neighborhood Policing Center"; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City Council, with the consent of the family of Molly Bowden, to include the maiden name of Molly Bowden on such facility such that it will be known as the "Molly Thomas-Bowden Neighborhood Policing Center."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF COLUMBIA, MISSOURI, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1. Section 1. of Ordinance No. 023721 is amended as follows:

Material to be deleted in strikeout; material to be added underlined.

SECTION 1. The proposed facility to be constructed on an 8.54 acre tract located on the south side of International Drive and approximately 300 feet east of Rangeline Street is hereby designated as the "Molly <u>Thomas-</u>Bowden Neighborhood Policing Center".

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

PASSED this ______ day of ______, 2019.

ATTEST:

City Clerk

Mayor and Presiding Officer

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

City Counselor